

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CASE No. 03-1186
—————

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appellant

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Appellee
—————

ON APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

GREGORY M. CHRISTOPHER
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
A. Regulatory background	2
B. The applications	4
C. The Commission’s decision	7
1. The grant of Cal Water’s applications over the City’s objection.	7
2. The disapproval of the settlement agreement.	8
3. The denial of the request for waiver of the application processing rules.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DECISION TO DISMISS THE CITY’S APPLICATIONS FOR VIOLATION OF THE PROCESSING RULES DID NOT VIOLATE THE CITY’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.	12
A. The APA notice argument	12
B. The unequal treatment argument	15

II. THE COMMISSION’S GRANT OF CAL WATER’S APPLICATIONS, THE DISMISSAL OF THE CITY’S APPLICATIONS, AND THE DENIAL OF THE WAIVER REQUEST WERE A SOUND EXERCISE OF BROAD LICENSING DISCRETION.16

III. THE DISAPPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS A SOUND APPLICATION OF RULE AND POLICY.....20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
* <i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	18
<i>Freeman Engineering Assoc., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
* <i>Hispanic Inform. & Telecom. Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Keller Communications v. FCC</i> , 130 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Melody Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	16
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Northeast Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 911 (1996)	13
* <i>WITN-TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 849 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
 <u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
* <i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Multiple Address Systems</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 11956 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 10744 (1999).....	3, 4, 8, 15

Statutes and Regulations

	47 U.S.C. § 309(j).....	21, 22
	47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	1
*	47 U.S.C. § 405.....	11, 13
*	47 C.F.R. § 1.227(b)(4).....	8, 22
*	47 C.F.R. § 1.925(b)(3).....	10, 19
*	47 C.F.R. § 1.935	8, 20
	47 C.F.R. § 1.948	10
	47 C.F.R. § 101.45(a).....	8, 21
	47 C.F.R. § 101.1321(b)	10
*	47 C.F.R. § 101.1323	10, 17
